officer. Payments to and on behalf of the City Court's chief officer, Judge Marsha McNulty, for the year
ended June 30, 2023 are as follows:

Waues $ 32,901

Benefits - Retirement 14,411

Wages and benefits paid by the City of Franklin

on behalf of the Citv Court of Franklin 31,376

$ 78,688

(11) Expenditures of City Court Paid by the City of Franklin

The cost of some expenditures for the operation of City Court, as required by Louisiana Revised
Statute 13:1889, is paid by the City of Franklin, Louisiana. Such expenditures are not included in the
accompanying financial statements.

(12) Restatement of Fund Balance

During the year ended June 30, 2023, City Court implemented Act 249 of the 2016 Louisiana
Legislative Session amended RS 13:1910 by allowing City Court to impose a service charge dedicated
exclusively to the acquisition, leasing, construction, equipping, and maintenance of new and existing
courts and for the maintenance and payment of any bond indebtedness on such existing facilities. The
table below illustrates the effect of the implementation of Act 249 of the 2016 Louisiana Legislative
Session on beginning net position fund balance:

As

Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Goveniment-wide financial statements: S (61,394) $ 19,882 $ (41,512)

Government Funds:

General Fund $ 40,308 (6,972) $ 33,336

Judicial Buildirw Fund

26,854 26,854

$ 40,308 19,882 $ 60,190

Fudiciaiy Funds $ 124,947 (9,486) $ 115,461

34

CITY COURT OF FRANKLIN
Franklin, Louisiana

Notes to Financial Statements

(13) Accounting Standards Scheduled to be Implemented

The following is a sunimary of accounting standards adopted by the Governrnental Accounting
Standards Board (GASB) scheduled to be implemented in the future that may affect City Court's financial
report:

GASB Statement 100„4ccounting Changes and Error Corrections - An Amendment of GASB
Statement No. 62. The prirnary objective of this Staternent is to enhance accounting and financial
reporting requirements for accounting changes and error corrections to provide more understandable,